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Federal Emergency Management Agency

Washington, D.C. 20472
December 20, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 13-06-2926P
Community Name: City of Albuquerque, NM
The Honorable Richard J. Berry Community No.: 350002
Mayor, City of Albuquerque Effective Date of
P.0. Box 1293 This Revision: ~ May 3, 2014

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Dear Mayor Berry:

The Flood Insurance Rate Map for your community has been revised by this Letter of Map Revision (LOMR).
Please use the enclosed annotated map panels revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all
flood insurance policies and renewals issued in your community.

Additional documents are enclosed that provide information regarding this LOMR. Please see the List of Enclosures
below to determine which documents are included. Other attachments specific to this request may be included as
referenced in the Determination Document. If you have any questions regarding floodplain management regulations
for your community or the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) in general, please contact the Consultation
Coordination Officer for your community. If you have any technical questions regarding this LOMR, please contact
the Director, Mitigation Division of the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) in Denton, Texas, at (940) 898-5127, or the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at
1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP). Additional information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

http://www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

Sincerely,

.

<

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

List of Enclosures: C—%

Letter of Map Revision Determination Document
Annotated Flood Insurance Rate Maps

1€:0lV €230 EL
331440 S.HOAY W

cc: The Honorable Maggie Hart Stebbins
Chair, Bernalillo County Board of Commissioners

Mr. Curtis Cherne, P.E., CEFM
Floodplain Administrator, City of Albuquerque

Mr. Don R. Briggs, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, Bernalillo County

Mr. Chester Sakura

Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.
BRF Engineering
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT

COMMUNITY AND REVISION INFORMATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION BASIS OF REQUEST

NO PROJECT HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS .
NEW TOPOGRAPHIC DATA

City of Albuquerque
Bernalillo County
New Mexico

COMMUNITY

COMMUNITY NO.: 350002

(DENTIEIER | North Camino Arroyo and Tributaries APPROXIMATE LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE: 35.199, -106.567
-. SOURCE: Precision Mapping Streets  DATUM: NAD 83

ANNOTATED MAPPING ENCLOSURES ANNOTATED STUDY ENCLOSURES

TYPE: FIRM* NOt: 35001C0129H DATE: August 16, 2012 DATE OF EFFECTIVE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY: August 16, 2012
SUMMARY OF DISCHARGES TABLE: 12

Enclosures reflect changes to flooding sources affected by this revision.
* FIRM - Flood Insurance Rate Map

FLOODING SOURCES AND REVISED REACHES

North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 180 feet upstream of the confiuence with the Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo to a point approximately
4,150 feet upstream of the confluence

Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 920 feet upstream of the confluence with North Camino Arroyo to a point approximately
3,500 feet upstream of the confluence |

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS
Flooding Source Effective Flooding Revised Flooding Increases - Decreases
North Camino Arroyo Zone AO Zone AO YES YES
Depths Depths YES YES
Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo Zone AO Zone AO YES YES
Depths Depths YES YES

DETERMINATION

This document provides the determination from the Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
regarding a request for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for the area described above. Using the information submitted, we have determined that

a revision to the flood hazards depicted in the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report and/or National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map is
warranted. This document revises the effective NFIP map, as indicated in the attached documentation. Please use the enclosed annotated map

panels revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals in your community.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

http:.//www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

OTHER COMMUNITIES AFFECTED BY THIS REVISION

CID Number: 350001 Name: Bernalillo County, New Mexico

AFFECTED MAP PANELS AFFECTED PORTIONS OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY REPORT

TYPE: FIRM"® NO.: 35001C0129H DATE: August 16, 2012 NO REVISION TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY REPORT
TYPE: FIRM® NO.: 35001C0133H DATE: August 16, 2012 | |

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have

any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at
http//www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

—"_____:_: R —

<>
Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

13-06-2926P - 102-1-A-C
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472 '

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY INFORMATION

APPLICABLE NFIP REGULATIONS/COMMUNITY OBLIGATION

We have made this determination pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and in accordance
with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, P.L. 90-448),
42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended,
communities participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or exceed NFIP
criteria. These criteria, including adoption of the FIS report and FIRM, and the modifications made by this LOMR, are the minimum
requirements for continued NFIP participation and do not supersede more stringent State/Commonwealth or local reqmrements to which

the regulations apply.

COMMUNITY REMINDERS

We based this determination on the 1-percent-annual-chance flood discharges computed in the effective hydrologic model for your
community without considering subsequent changes in watershed characteristics that could increase flood discharges. Future
development of projects upstream could cause increased flood discharges, which could cause increased flood hazards. A comprehensive
restudy of your community’s flood hazards would consider the cumulative effects of development on flood discharges subsequent to the

publication of the FIS report for your community and could, therefore, establish greater flood hazards in this area.

Your community must regulate all proposed tloodplain development and ensure that any permits required by Federal or
State/Commonwealth law have been obtained. State/Commonwealth or community officials, based on knowledge of local condmons and
in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction or may limit development in floodplain areas. If your S
State/Commonwealth or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain management criteria, those cntena take

precedence over the minimum NFIP requirements.

We will not print and distribute this LOMR to primary users, such as local insurance agents or mortgage lenders; instead, the community
will serve as a repository for the new data. We encourage you to disseminate the information in this LOMR by preparing a news release
for publication in your community's newspaper that describes the revision and explains how your community will provide the data and
help interpret the NFIP maps. In that way, interested persons, such as property owners, 1nsurance agents, and mortgage lenders, can

benefit from the information.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandna VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

http//www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P | 102-I-A-C
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

We have designated a Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) to assist your community. The CCO will be the primary.liaison between
your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCOQ, please contact:

Mr. Frank Pagano
Director, Mitigation Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VI
Federal Regional Center, Room 206
800 North Loop 288
Denton, TX 76209

(940) 898-5127

STATUS OF THE COMMUNITY NFIP MAPS

We will not physically revise and republish the FIRM for your community to retflect the modifications made by this LOMR at this time.

When changes to the previously cited FIRM panels warrant physical revision and republication in the future, we will mcorporate the
modifications made by this LOMR at that time.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. if you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additiona! Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

hitp://www.fema.gov/business/nfip.
' ( )

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief

Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

13-06-2926P % 102-1-A-C
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF REVISION

A notice of changes will be published in the Federal Register. This information also will be published in your local newspaper on or
about the dates listed below and through FEMA’s Flood Hazard Mappmg Web site at
https:.//www.floodmaps.fema.gov/fhm/Scripts/bfe_main.asp.

LOCAL NEWSPAPER Name: The Albugquergue Journal
Dates: 12/27/2013 and 01/03/2014

Within 90 days of the second publication in the local newspaper, a citizen may request that we reconsider this determination. Any request
for reconsideration must be based on scientific or technical data. Therefore, this letter will be effective only after the 90-day appeal
period has elapsed and we have resolved any appeals that we receive during this appeal period. Until this LOMR 1s effective, the revised
flood hazard information presented in this LOMR may be changed. -

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 {1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMGC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickstt Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

hitp://www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

T

— -

¢ C-"' )
Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief

Engineering Management Branch -
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C
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- Rael, Rudy E. /5 (@-

From: Cherne, Curis
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2013 8:45 AM

To: Rael, Rudy E.

Subject: FW: Additional Data Required, City of Albuquergque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number 13-06- 2926P) Response
Required

Another fema.

CC

w i i —— e ool - e e e — L -~ ' " igipimipepnipippl

From: Bernie Freeman [mailto:BernieF@centurylink.net]
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2013 8:37 AM

To: Don R. Briggs

Cc: Hannan, Cheryl; Cherne, Curtis; Pulugundla, Kavitha

Subject: Re: Additional Data Required, City of Albuquerque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number 13-06-2926P)-Response
Required

Wow- thanks Don!

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 22, 2013, at 12:03 PM, “Don R. Briggs” <drbriggs@bernco.gov) wrote:

Hi Cheryl,
We had a little trouble recovering the certified mail receipts from our mail room but here they are finally.
| will be sending hardcopies to the clearing house today.

Best Regards ;
Don

From: Hannan, Cheryl [mailto:channan@dewberry.com]
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2013 8:21 AM

To: BernieF@centurylink.net
Cc: Don R. Briggs; ccherne@cabqg.gov; Pulugundla, Kavitha

Subject: Additional Data Required, Clty of Albuguerque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number 13-06-2926P)-
Response Required

Dear Mr. Freeman:

This responds to your recent submittal of data received September 26, 2013, regarding a May 13, 2013, request that the
Department of Homeland Security s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) issue a revision to the Flood Insurance

Rate Map (FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and Incorporated Areas.

We have reviewed your request and determined that additional data are required to complete our review. The attached letter
describes the data needed to continue reviewing your request. This e-mail replaces the paper copy of the letters previously issued

by FEMA. We ask that you please respond directly to this e-mail to verify that it has been received.

If we do not receive all data items outlined in the attached letter within 90 days of the date of this e-mail, we will suspend our
processing of your request. Any data submitted after 90 days will be treated as an original submittal.

If you have general questions about your request, FEMA policy, or the National Flood Insurance Program, please call the FEMA
Map Information eXchange (FMIX), toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627). If you have specific questions

concerning your request, please contact the case reviewer using the information listed below, or the Revisions Coordinator for your
request, Ms. Kavitha Pulugundla, CFM, at Kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com or at (703) 849-0554.

10/23/2013




Page 2 of 2

Please be assured we will do our best to respond to all inquiries in a timely manner.

Thank you,

Cheryl Hannan, P.E., CFM, LEED AP
Revisions Coordinator for Region 2
Risk Assessment, Mapping and Planning Partners (RAMPP)

Dewberry

8401 Arlington Blvd.

Fairfax, VA 22031-4666
703.849.0482 Wed, Friday
301.820.3567 Mon, Tues, Thurs
703.849.0648 fax

www.dewberry.com

Visit Dewberry’'s website at www.dewberry.com

This email transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. if you receive this email message in error,
notity the sender by email and delete the email without reading, copying or disclosing the email contents. The
unauthorized use or dissemination of any confidential or privileged information contained in this email is prohibited. If
you are not the intended recipient and intentionally intercept or forward this message to someone else, you may be
subject to criminal and/or civil penalties. See 18 U.S.C. 2511 et seq.

<Certitied Mail Receipts.pdf>
<QOctober 14 Di Bruno Notification.pdf>
<September 23 Notification.pdi>

10/23/2013
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Cherne, Curtis

From: BERNARD FREEMAN Owner [bernief@centurylink.net]
Sent: Friday, June 07, 2013 7:49 AM

To:  Cheryl Hannan

Cc: drbriggs @bernco.gov; Cherne, Curtis; Kavitha Pulugundla; chester sakura

Subject: Re: Additional Data Required, City of Albuquerque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number 13-06-
2926P)-Response Required -

Ms Hannan - I have reviewed your letter and have several concerns which I would like to discuss with
you. I was thinking that perhaps on Wed, June 12 at a time of your choosing. I am available anytime

after 7 am MDT.

Some of the items I are concerned about are the tollowing:

Item 3 - Discharge amounts - the discharge amounts used were averaged from a variety of approved
analysis by Bernallilo County, the City of Albuquerque and the local flood control agency

(AMAFCA). Those amounts have been used to approved grading and drainage plans throughout the
county and the city. I will check on whether they were generated using a FEMA approved model - these
were done in the 1990's. We did review the FIS study and determined that the 1760 cfs quoted in your
letter was, per my notes, for an area not in the project area and is for North Camino Arroyo which

is located west of the project area - and although named the same - they are different arroyos. I will
double check the FIS to be sure that I am correct.

Item 4 - Sediment transport - I included the cover sheet and the results of the approved study by
AMAFCA for this area. It appears that the methodology used is Muskingcum-Cunge method was used -
granted this not included on your list but is an acceptable method. Is there a way to recieve a waiver for

this?

Item 5- HEC-RAS model - I do have some concerns about the not allowing the junctions, discharge
amounts, etc.

Item 6 - I did certify the map. So I am not sure what is missing but will double check. Also, I can open
the autocad drawing using version 10. The original drawing was developed using autocad 7 - so I am

unsure why you cannot open it.

Those are the main items. I look forward to your response and a time to discuss.

thanks
Bernie Freeman

Dear Mr. Freeman:

This responds to your request received May 13, 2013, that the Department of Homeland Security’s
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 1ssue a revision to the Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and Incorporated Areas.

We have reviewed your request and determined that additional data are required to complete our review.

6/7/2013
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The attached letter describes the data needed to continue reviewing your request. This e-mail replaces '
the paper copy of the letters previously issued by FEMA. We ask that you please respond dlrectly to this
e-mail to verify that it has been received.

If we do not receive all data 1items outlined in the attached letter within 90 days of the date of this e-mail,
we will suspend our processing of your request. Any data submitted after 90 days will be treated as an
original submittal.

If you have general questions about your request, FEMA policy, or the National Flood Insurance
Program, please call the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX), toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP

(1-877-336-2627). If you have specific questions concerning your request, please contact the case

reviewer using the information listed below, or the Revisions Coordinator for your request Ms. Kav1tha
Pulugundla, CFEM, at Kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com or at (703) 849-0554.

Please be assured we will do our best to respond to all inquiries in a timely manner.

Thank you,

Cheryl Hannan, P.E., CEM, LEED AP

Revisions Coordinator for Region 2 -

Risk Assessment, Mapping and Planning Partners (RAMPP)
Dewberry

8401 Arlington Blvd.

Fairfax, VA 22031-4666

703.849.0482 Wed, Friday

301.820.3567 Mon, Tues, Thurs

703.849.0648 fax

www.dewberry.com<http:// www.dewberry.com/> - .

From: Hannan, Cheryl
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2013 9:13 AM

To: BernieF @centurylink.net
Cc: drbriggs @bernco.gov; ccherne @cabq.gov; Pulugundla, Kavitha

Subject: Revision Request Received, City of Albuquerque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number
13-06-2926P)-Response Required

Dear Mr. Freeman:

We have received your request that the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency

6/7/2013
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Management Agency (FEMA) issue a revision to the flood hazard information on the applicable
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map for Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated

Areas. This e-mail is being sent to officially acknowledge the receipt of your request and replaces the
paper copy acknowledgement letters previously issued by FEMA.  We ask that you please respond

directly to this e-mail to verify that 1t has been received.

The case number assigned to your request is 13-06-2926P, and the project 1dentifier 1s North Camino
Arroyo and Tributaries.

We are reviewing your submitted data and will contact you if additional information is required to
process your request.

If additional information is not required, we will issue a final letter of determination within 90 days ot
receiving your request dated May 13, 2013.

If you have general questions about your request, FEMA policy, or the NFIP, please contact the FEMA
Map Information eXchange (FMIX), toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627).  If you have

specific questions concerning your request, the case reviewer’s contact information 1s listed below, or
please contact the Revisions Coordinator for your State, Ms. Kavitha Pulugundla, CEM, at
kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com<mailto:kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com> or at (703) 849-0554.

Please be assured we will do our best to respond to all inquiries in a timely manner.

Thank you,

Cheryl Hannan, P.E., CEM, LEED AP

Revisions Coordinator for Region 2

Risk Assessment, Mapping and Planning Partners (RAMPP)

Dewberry

8401 Arlington Blvd.

Fairfax, VA 22031-4666

6/7/2013
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703.849.0482 Wed, Friday I

301.820.3567 Mon, Tues, Thurs

703.849.0648 fax
www.dewberry.com<http:/www.dewberry.com/>

Visit Dewberry’s website at www.dewberry.com

This email transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If you receive this email message in
error, notify the sender by email and delete the email without reading, copying or disclosing the email contents.
The unauthorized use or dissemination of any confidential or privileged information contained in this email is
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient and intentionally intercept or forward this message to someone
else, you may be subject to criminal and/or civil penalties. See 18 U.5.C. 2511 et seq.

6/7/2013
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

May 7, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO: -
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 13-06-2926P

Community Name:  City of Albuquerque,
The Honorable Richard J. Berry New Mexico
Mayor, City of Albuquerque Community No.: 350002
Post Office Box 1293 FIRM Panel Affected: 35001C0129H
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

116

Dear Mayor Berry:

In a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) dated December 20, 2013, you were notified of proposed flood
hazard determinations affecting the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) and Flood Insurance Study (FIS)
report for the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico. These determinations were for North Camino Arroyo -
from a point approximately 180 feet upstream of the confluence with the Unnamed Tributary to North
Camino Arroyo to a point approximately 4,150 feet upstream of the confluence, and Unnamed Tributary
to North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 920 feet upstream of the confluence with North
Camino Arroyo to a point approximately 3,500 feet upstream of the confluence. The 90-day appeal
period that was initiated on January 3, 2014, when the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal -
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) published a notlce of proposed Flood Hazard Determmatlons
m the Albuquerque Journal has elapsed. - . T I SRS ;.f.

FEMA received no valid requests for changes to the modified ﬂoodl’lazard information. Therefore,the
modified flood hazard information for your community that became effective on May 5, 2014, remains
valid and revises the FIRM and FIS report that were in effect prior to that date.

The modifications are pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (Public
Law 93-234) and are in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended

(Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448), 42 U.S.C. ._
4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. The community number(s) and suffix code(s) are unaffected by this
revision. The community number and appropriate suffix code as shown above will be used by the
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) for all flood insurance policies and renewals i1ssued for your
community. '

- FEMA has developed criteria for ﬂoodplain management as required under the above-mentioned Acts of

1968 and 1973. To continue participation in the NFIP, your community must use the modified flood

hazard information to carry out the floodplain management regulations for the NFIP. The modified flood
hazard information will also be used to calculate the appropriate flood insurance premium rates for all -

new bu1]d1ngs and thetr contents and for the second layer of insurance on existing buildings and their
contents | SR |

| If you have any questions regardmg the necessary ﬂoodplam management measures for your{ commumty ._
or the NFIP in general, please contact the Mltlgatlon Division Director, FEMA Region VI, in Denton, -

Texas, either by telephone at (940) 898-5127, or in writing at Federal Emergency Management Agency,
Region VI, Federal Regional Center, Room 206, 800 North Loop 288, Denton, Texas 76209



If you have any questions regarding the LOMR, the proposed flood hazard determinations, or mapping
1ssues in general, please call the FEMA Map Information eXchange, toll free, at (877) 336-2627

(877-FEMA MAP).

Sincerely,

a2

Luis Rodriguez; P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

CC.

‘The Honorable Debbie O’Malley
Chairman, Bernalillo County Board of Commaissioners

Mr. Curtis Cherne, P.E., CFM |
Floodplain Administrator, City of Albuquerque

Mr. Don R. Briggs, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, Bernalillo County

Mr. Chester Sakura

Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.
BRF Engineering




Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

May 7, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 13-06-2926P

Community Name: City of Albuquerque,
The Honorable Richard J. Berry New Mexico
Mayor, City of Albuquerque Community No.: 350002
Post Office Box 1293 FIRM Panel Affected: 35001C0129H
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

116

Dear Mayor Berry:

In a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) dated December 20, 2013, you were notified of proposed flood
hazard determinations affecting the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) and Flood Insurance Study (FIS)
report for the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico. These determinations were for North Camino Arroyo -
from a point approximately 180 feet upstream of the confluence with the Unnamed Tributary to North
Camino Arroyo to a point approximately 4,150 feet upstream of the confluence, and Unnamed Tributary
to North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 920 feet upstream of the confluence with North
Camino Arroyo to a point approximately 3,500 feet upstream of the confluence. The 90-day appeal
period that was initiated on January 3, 2014, when the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) published a notice of proposed Flood Hazard Determinations
in the Albuquerque Journal, has elapsed.

FEMA received no valid requests for changes to the modified flood hazard information. Therefbre, the
modified flood hazard information for your community that became effective on May 5, 2014, remains
valid and revises the FIRM and FIS report that were in effect prior to that date.

The modifications are pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (Public
Law 93-234) and are in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended

(Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448), 42 U.S.C.
4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. The community number(s) and suffix code(s) are unaftected by this
revision. The community number and appropriate suffix code as shown above will be used by the
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) for al! flood insurance nelicies and renewals tssued for your

community.

FEMA has developed criteria for floodplain management as required under the above-mentioned Acts of
1968 and 1973. To continue participation in the NFIP, your community must use the modified flood
hazard information to carry out the floodplain management regulations for the NFIP. The modified flood
hazard information will also be used to calculate the appropriate flood insurance premium rates tor all
new buildings and their contents and for the second layer of insurance on existing buildings and their
contents.

If you have any questions regarding the necessary floodplain management measures for your community
or the NFIP in general, please contact the Mitigation Division Director, FEMA Region VI, in Denton,
Texas, either by telephone at (940) 898-5127, or in writing at Federal Emergency Management Agency,
Region VI, Federal Regional Center, Room 206, 800 North Loop 288, Denton, Texas 76209.



If you have any questions regarding the LOMR, the proposed flood hazard determinations, or mapping
issues in general, please call the FEMA Map Information eXchange, toll free, at (877) 336-2627
(877-FEMA MAP).

Sincerely,

?E., Chief

Luis Rodrigkuef

Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

CC.

The Honorable Debbie O’Malley
Chairman, Bernalillo County Board of Commissioners

Mr. Curtis Cherne, P.E., CEM
Floodplain Administrator, City of Albuquerque

Mr. Don R. Briggs, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, Bernalillo County

Mr. Chester Sakura

Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.
BRF Engineering




Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472 |

May 7, 2014
CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 13-06-2926P
Community Name:  Bernalillo County,
The Honorable Debbie O’Malley New Mexico
Chairman, Bernalillo County (Unincorporated Areas)
Board of Commissioners Community No.: 350001 -
1 Civic Plaza Northwest FIRM Panel Affected: 35001C0133H
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 _ 35001C0O129H

116

Dear Ms. O’Malley:

In a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) dated December 20, 2013, you were notified of proposed tlood -
hazard determinations affecting the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) and Flood Insurance Study (FIS)
report for the Unincorporated Areas of Bernalillo County, New Mexico. These determinations were for
North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 180 feet upstream of the confluence with the

- Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo to a point approximately 4,150 feet upstream of the
confluence, and Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 920 feet

upstream of the confluence with North Camino Arroyo to a point approximately 3,500 feet upstream of
the confluence. The 90-day appeal period that was initiated on January 3, 2014, when the Department of
Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) published a notice of proposed

Flood Hazard Determinations in the Albugquerque Journal, has elapsed.

FEMA received no valid requests for changes to the modified flood hazard information. Theretfore, the
modified flood hazard information for your communlty that became effective on May 5, 2014, remains .

valid and revises the FIRM and FIS report that were in effect prior to that date.

The modifications are pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (Public
Law 93-234) and are in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended

(Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448), 42 U.S.C.

4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. The community number(s) and suffix code(s) are unaffected by thls
revision. The community number and appropriate suffix code as shown above will be used by the
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) for all flood insurance policies and renewals issued for your

community.

FEMA has developed criteria for floodplain management as required under the above-mentioned Acts of
1968 and 1973. To continue participation in the NFIP, your community must use the modified flood
hazard information to carry out the floodplain management regulations for the NFIP. The modified tlood

hazard information will also be used to calculate the appropriate flood insurance premium rates for all
new buildings and their contents and for the second layer of insurance on existing buildings and their

contents.



If you have any questions regarding the necessary floodplain management measures for your community
or the NFIP in general, please contact the Mitigation Division Director, FEMA Region VI, in Denton,
Texas, either by telephone at (940) 898-5127, or in writing at Federal Emergency Management Agency,

Region VI, Federal Regional Center, Room 206, 800 North Loop 288, Denton, Texas 76209.

If you have any questions regarding the LOMR, the proposed flood hazard determinations, or mapping
issues in general, please call the FEMA Map Information eXchange, toll free, at (877) 336-2627
(877-FEMA MAP).

Sincerely,

Luts Rodrig&QE., Chief

Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

CC.

The Honorable Richard J. Berry
Mayor, City of Albuquerque

Mr. Don R. Briggs, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, Bernalillo County

Mr. Curtis Cherne, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, City of Albuquerque

Mr. Chester Sakura

Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.
BRF Engineering
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North Pino Arroyo'

At North Diversion Channel

At Interstate Highway 25
At Ventura Street

At Tramway Boulevard (diverted

to Arroyo del Pino)

North Camino Arroyo'
At outfall to Gravel Pit
At Interstate Highway 25

At confluence with the Unnamed Tributary
to North Camino Arroyo

At Ventura Street
North La Cueva Arroyo

At North Diversion Channel

At Interstate Highway 25
At Ventura Street'
At Tramway Boulevard'

North Glenwood Hills Channel®
At confluence with Embudito

Channel
At Tramway Boulevard

North Hahn Channel’

At confluence with Hahn Arroyo

At Louisiana Boulevard |

Reference 8

Drainage areas not applicable because of interbasin transfer via roads and storm sewers

3Reference 6
*Data not available

Flooding Source and Location

. |
Table 12 - Summary of Discharges for Shallow Flooding Areas

!

T _

Drainage Area
(square miles)

2.07
1.84
@.mm

0.25

8.52
4,36
3.54
2.81

0.78

2

0.97

-

REVISED DATA

o

- :ﬂwﬂng?
Annual-Chance

* * ¥ *

H.mmw_gmnwm-. es
2-Percent-
Annual-Chance A

*— W *

*

* *

¥ ¥ ¥ *®

(Continued)

cfs
1-Percent-

0.2-Percent-

nnual-Chance Annual-Chance

1,175
1,117
642

400

1,590
1,760

640

4,869
2,746
3,494
3,759

1,450
|
1,337

596
348

4
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Table 12 - Summary of Discharges for Shallow Flooding Areas (Continued)

______Peak Discharges (cfs) o
- Drainage Area 10-Percent- 2-Percent- 1-Percent- 0.2-Percent-

- Flooding Source and Location

(square miles)  Annual-Chance  Annual-Chance Annual-Chance Annual-Chance
South Glenwood Hills Channel! _

At confluence with Piedra Lisa 2 * * {44 *

At Tramway Boulevard 0.426 * * 727 *
Tyeras Arroyo Tributary A

At confluence with Tijeras Arroyo 0.23 * * 379 *

Tyeras Arroyo Tributary B
At confluence with Tijeras Arroyo 0.27 * x 411 *

Tieras Arroyo Tributary C

At confluence with Tijeras Arroyo 0.63 * * 970 *
Tijeras Arroyo Tributary D |
At confluence with Tijeras Arroyo 2.22 ¥ * 1,999 *

Tyeras Arroyo Tributary E

At contluence with Tijeras Arroyo 0.92 * x 933 ¥
Tyeras Arroyo Tributary F |
At confluence with Tijeras Arroyo 0.68 * * 989 | *

Unnamed Tributary to
North Camino Arroyo
‘At confluence with
North Camino Arroyo 2 * - % 762 w

m_»md.m_.m_._om 6
Drainage areas not applicable because of interbasin transfer via roads and some sewers

“Data not avaiable - REVISED DATA

33 REVISED TO

REFLECT LOMR
EFFECTIVE:May 5, 2014




/S
Federal Emergency Management Agency |
Washington, D.C. 20472
December 20, 2013

. CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 13-06-2926P
Community Name: Bernalillo County, NM
The Honorable Maggie Hart Stebbins Community No.: 350001
Chair, Bernalillo County Board of Commissioners Effective Date of
1 Civic Plaza Northwest This Revision: May 5, 2014

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Dear Ms. Stebbins:

The Flood Insurance Rate Map for your community has been revised by this Letter of Map Revision (LOMR).
Please use the enclosed annotated map panels revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all
flood insurance policies and renewals issued in your community.

Additional documents are enclosed that provide information regarding this LOMR. Please see the List of Enclosures
below to determine which documents are included. Other attachments specific to this request may be included as
referenced in the Determination Document. If you have any questions regarding floodplain management regulations
for your community or the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) in general, please contact the Consultation
Coordination Officer for your community. If you have any technical questions regarding this LOMR, please contact
the Director, Mitigation Division of the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) in Denton, Texas, at (940) 898-5127, or the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at
1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP). Additional information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

http://www .fema.gov/business/nfip.

Sincerely,

T

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chiet
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

. List of Enclosures:

Letter of Map Revision Determination Document
Annotated Flood Insurance Rate Maps

cc: The Honorable Richard J. Berry
Mayor, City of Albuquerque

Mr. Don R. Briggs, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, Bernalillo County

Mr. Curtis Chemne, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, City of Albuquerque

Mr. Chester Sakura

Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.
- BRF Engineering
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*page 10f5 |lssue Date: December 20, 2013 Effective Date: May 5, 2014 Case No.: 13-06-2926P

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT

COMMUNITY AND REVISION INFORMATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION BASIS OF REQUEST |

Bernalillo County NO PROJECT HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS
New Mexico NEW TOPOGRAPHIC DATA

(Unincorporated Areas)

COMMUNITY

COMMUNITY NO.: 350001

IDENTIFIER North Camino Arroyo and Tributaries APPROXIMATE LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE: 35.199, -106.567
SOURCE: Precision Mapping Streets DATUM: NAD 83

ANNOTATED MAPPING ENCLOSURES ANNOTATED STUDY ENCLOSURES
TYPE: FIRM* NO.: 35001C0133H DATE: August 16, 2012 DATE OF EFFECTIVE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY: August 16, 2012
TYPE: FIRM® NO.: 35001C0129H DATE: August 16, 2012

SUMMARY OF DISCHARGES TABLE: 12

closures reflect changes to flooding sources affected by this revision.
* FIRM - Flood Insurance Rate Map

FLOODING SOURCES AND REVISED REACHES

North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 180 feet upsfream of the confiuence with the Unnamed Tributary to mto a point approximately
4,150 feet upstream of the confiuence

Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 920 feet upstream of the confluence with North Camino Arroyo to a point approximately
3,500 feet upstream of the confluence

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS
Flooding Source B o o Effective Flooding Revised Flooding Increases Decreases
North Camino Arroyo - Zone AO Zone AO YES YES
Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo Zone AO Zone AO YES YES
Deapths Depths YES NONE
DETERMINATION

This document provides the determination from the Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
regarding a request for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for the area described above. Using the information submitted, we have determined that
a revision to the flood hazards depicted in the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report and/or National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map is
warranted. This document revises the effective NFIP map, as indicated in the attached documentation. Please use the enclosed annotated map

panels revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals in your community.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
AMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

)./iwww.fema.gov/business/nfip.

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C




¢
1

L Page 20of 5 |Issue Date: December 20, 2013 Effective Date: May 5, 2014 Case No.: 13-06-2926P

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

OTHER COMMUNITIES AFFECTED BY THIS REVISION

CID Number: 350002 Name: City of Albuquerque New Mexico

AFFECTED MAP PANEL AFFECTED PORTIONS OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY REPORT
TYPE: FIRM® NO.: 35001C0129H DATE: August 16, 2012 NO REVISION TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY REPORT

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
DMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at -

0://www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

o -

| - P
Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C

-dl"—":":-:




. Page 30of 5 | Issue Date: December 20, 2013 Effective Date: May 5, 2014 Case No.: 13-06-2926P LOMR-APP

Federal Emergency Management Agency
| .Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY INFORMATION

APPLICABLE NFIP REGULATIONS/COMMUNITY OBLIGATION

We have made this determination pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and in accordance
with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, P.L.. 90-448),

42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended,
communities participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or exceed NFIP
criteria. These criteria, including adoption of the FIS report and FIRM, and the modifications made by this LOMR, are the minimum
requirements for continued NFIP participation and do not supersede more stringent State/Commonwealth or local requirements to which

the regulations apply.

COMMUNITY REMINDERS

We based this determination on the 1-percent-annual-chance flood discharges computed in the effective hydrologic model for your
community without considering subsequent changes in watershed characteristics that could increase flood discharges. Future
development of projects upstream could cause increased flood discharges, which could cause increased flood hazards. A comprehensive
estudy of your community’s flood hazards would consider the cumulative effects of development on tflood discharges subsequent to the

blication of the FIS report for your community and could, therefore, establish greater flood hazards in this area.

Your community must regulate all proposed floodplain development and ensure that any permits required by Federal or
State/Commonwealth law have been obtained. State/Commonwealth or community officials, based on knowledge of local conditions and
in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction or may limit development in floodplain areas. If your
State/Commonwealth or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain management criteria, those criteria take

precedence over the minimum NFIP requirements.

We will not print and distribute this LOMR to primary users, such as local insurance agents or mortgage lenders; instead, the community
will serve as a repository for the new data. We encourage you to disseminate the information in this LOMR by preparing a news release
for publication in your community's newspaper that describes the revision and explains how your community will provide the data and
help interpret the NFIP maps. In that way, interested persons, such as property owners, insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, can

benefit from the information.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have .
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
DMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

n://www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

s ""r__ e = }
e 2
Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P | 102--A-C




.Page 4 of 5 | Issue Date: December 20, 2013 Effective Date: May 5, 2014 Case No.: 13-06-2926P LOMR-APP

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

We have designated a Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) to assist your community. The CCO will be the pnmary liaison between
your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCO, please contact:

Mr. Frank Pagano
Director, Mitigation Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VI
Federal Regional Center, Room 206

800 North Loop 288
Denton, TX 76209

(940) 898-5127

STATUS OF THE COMMUNITY NFIP MAPS

We will not physically revise and republish the FIRM for your community to reflect the modifications made by this LOMR at this time.
When changes to the previously cited FIRM panels warrant physical revision and republication in the future, we will incorporate the
modifications made by this LOMR at that time.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map [nformation eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 {1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
PYMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

o //www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

- il

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief

Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C




L

¢
.Page 50f5 | Issue Date: December 20, 2013 Eftective Date: May 5, 2014 Case No.: 13-06-2926P

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF REVISION

A notice of changes will be published in the Federal Register. This information also will be published in your local newspaper on or
about the dates listed below and through FEMA'’s Flood Hazard Mapping Web site at
https://www.floodmaps.fema.gov/fhm/Scripts/bfe main.asp.

LOCAL NEWSPAPER Name: The Albuguerque Journal
Dates: 12/27/2013 and 01/03/2014

Within 90 days of the second publication in the local newspaper, a citizen may request that we reconsider this determination. Any request .

for reconsideration must be based on scientific or technical data. Therefore, this letter will be effective only after the 90-day appeal
period has elapsed and we have resolved any appeals that we receive during this appeal period. Until this LOMR is etfective, the revised

flood hazard information presented in this LOMR may be changed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. if you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
DMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

n//www.fema.gov/business/nfip.
‘ - _>

e

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C




Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472
December 20, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 13-06-2926P
Community Name: City of Albuquerque, NM
The Honorable Richard J. Berry Community No.: 350002
Mayor, City of Albuquerque Effective Date of |
P.O. Box 1293 ' This Revision: ~ May 5, 2014

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Dear Mayor Berry:

The Flood Insurance Rate Map for your community has been revised by this Letter of Map Revision (LOMR).
Please use the enclosed annotated map panels revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all
flood insurance policies and renewals issued in your community.

Additional documents are enclosed that provide information regarding this LOMR. Please see the List of Enclosures
below to determine which documents are included. Other attachments specific to this request may be included as
referenced in the Determination Document. If you have any questions regarding floodplain management regulations
for your community or the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) in general, please contact the Consultation
Coordination Officer for your community. If you have any technical questions regarding this LOMR, please contact
the Director, Mitigation Division of the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) in Denton, Texas, at (940) 898-5127, or the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at
1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP). Additional information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

http://www.fema. gov/busmess/nﬁp

Sincerely,

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
. Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

L1st of Enclosures:

Letter of Map Revision Determination Document
Annotated Flood Insurance Rate Maps

cc: The Honorable Maggie Hart Stebbins
Chair, Bernalillo County Board of Commissioners

Mr. Curtis Cherne, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, City of Albuquerque

Mr. Don R. Briggs, P.E., CFM
Floodplain Administrator, Bernalillo County

Mr. Chester Sakura

Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.
BRF Engineering



Page 1 of 5 |Issue Date: December 20, 2013 Effective Date: May 5, 2014 Case No.: 13-06-2926P LOMR-APP

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT

COMMUNITY AND REVISION INFORMATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION BASIS OF REQUEST

City of Albuquerque NO PROJECT HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS
NEW TOPOGRAPHIC DATA

Bernalillo County
New Mexico

COMMUNITY

COMMUNITY NO.: 350002

IDENTIFIER North Camino Arroyo and Tributaries APPROXIMATE LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE: 35.199, -106.567
| | SOURCE: Precision Mapping Streets DATUM: NAD 83

ANNOTATED MAPPING ENCLOSURES , ANNOTATED STUDY ENCLOSURES

TYPE: FIRM" NO.: 35001C0129H DATE: August 16, 2012 DATE OF EFFECTIVE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY: August 16, 2012

SUMMARY OF DISCHARGES TABLE: 12

closures reflect changes to flooding sources affected by this revision.
* FIRM - Flood Insurance Rate Map

FLOODING SOURCES AND REVISED REACHES

North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 180 feet upstream of the confluence with the Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo to a point approximately
4,150 feet upstream of the confluence

Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo - from a point approximately 920 feet upstream of the confluence with North Camino Arroyo to a point apbroximately
3,500 feet upstream of the confluence |

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS |
Flooding Source | | Effective Flooding Revised Flooding Increases Decreases
North Camino Arroyo | Zone AO Zone AO YES YES
| Depths Depths YES YES
Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo Zone AO Zone AO YES ~ YES
| Depths - Depths YES YES

DETERMINATION

This document provides the determination from the Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
regarding a request for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for the area described above. Using the information submitted, we have determined that
a revision to the fiood hazards depicted in the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report and/or National Flood insurance Program (NFIP) map is
warranted. This document revises the effective NFIP map, as indicated in the attached documentation. Please use the enclosed annotated map
panels revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals in your community.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
RN C Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

b://www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C



*| Page 20f5 |Issue Date: December 20, 2013 Effective Date: May 5, 2014 Case No.: 13-06-2926P

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472 - |

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

OTHER COMMUNITIES AFFECTED BY THIS REVISION

CID Number: 350001 Name: Bernalillo County, New Mexico

AFFECTED MAP PANELS AFFECTED PORTIONS OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY REPORT

TYPE: FIRM* NO.: 35001C0129H DATE: August 16, 2012 NO REVISION TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY REPORT
TYPE: FIRM® NO.: 35001C0133H DATE: August 16, 2012 | |

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have

any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the

NMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at
b//www.fema.gov/business/nfip. *

R
Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief

Engineering Management Branch |
Federal lnsurancg and Mitigation Administration . 13-06-2926P 102-+AC




| Page 30f5 |Issue Date: December 20, 2013 Effective Date: May 5, 2014 Case No.: 13-06-2926P ' ,

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472 |

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

" COMMUNITY INFORMATION

APPLICABLE NFIP REGULATIONS/COMMUNITY OBLIGATION

We have made this determination pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and in accordance
with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, P.L. 90-448),
42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended,
communities participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or exceed NFIP
criteria. These criteria, including adoption of the FIS report and FIRM, and the modifications made by this LOMR, are the minimum
requirements for continued NFIP participation and do not supersede more stringent State/Commonwealth or local requirements to which

the regulations apply.

COMMUNITY REMINDERS

We based this determination on the 1-percent-annual-chance flood discharges computed in the effective hydrologic model for your
community without considering subsequent changes in watershed characteristics that could increase flood discharges. Future
development of projects upstream could cause increased flood discharges, which could cause increased flood hazards. A comprehensive
astudy of your community’s flood hazards would consider the cumulative effects of development on flood discharges subsequent to the
blication of the FIS report for your community and could, therefore, establish greater flood hazards in this area. |

Your community must regulate all proposed floodplain development and ensure that any permits required by Federal or
State/Commonwealth law have been obtained. State/Commonwealth or community officials, based on knowledge of local conditions and
in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction or may limit development in floodplain areas. If your
State/Commonwealth or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain management criteria, those criteria take

precedence over the minimum NFIP requirements.

We will not print and distribute this LOMR to primary users, such as local insurance agents or mortgage lenders; instead, the community
will serve as a repository for the new data. We encourage you to disseminate the information in this LOMR by preparing a news release
for publication in your community's newspaper that describes the revision and explains how your community will provide the data and
help interpret the NFIP maps. In that way, interested persons, such as property owners, insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, can

benefit from the information.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by lefter addressed to the
DMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

D/lwww.fema.gov/business/nfip.
< 2

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch | |
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

We have designated a Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) to assist your community. The CCO will be the pnmary halson between
your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCO, please contact:

Mr. Frank Pagano
Director, Mitigation Division
- Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VI
Federal Regional Center, Room 206
800 North Loop 288
Denton, TX 76209
(940) 898-5127

STATUS OF THE COMMUNITY NFIP MAPS

We will not physically revise and republish the FIRM for your commuljity to reflect the modifications made by this LOMR at this time.
When changes to the previously cited FIRM panels warrant physical revision and republication in the future, we will incorporate the

modifications made by this LOMR at that time.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 {1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
| MC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at - .

o.//www.fema.gov/business/nfip.

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P  102-1-A-C
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF REVISION

A notice of changes will be published in the Federal Register. This information also will be published in your local newspaper on or
about the dates listed below and through FEMA'’s Flood Hazard Mapping Web site at
https://www.floodmaps.fema.gov/fthm/Scripts/bfe main.asp.

LOCAL NEWSPAPER Name: The Albuquerque Journal
Dates: 12/27/2013 and 01/03/2014

Within 90 days of the second publication in the local newspaper, a citizen may request that we reconsider this determination. Any reqﬁest
for reconsideration must be based on scientific or technical data. Therefore, this letter will be effective only after the 90-day appeal
period has elapsed and we have resolved any appeals that we receive during this appeal period. Until this LOMR is effective, the revised

flood hazard information presented in this LOMR may be changed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. if you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
OMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our Web site at

0:/fwww.fema.gov/business/nfip.

ﬁ: F'-'-_

—~ g3

_ <7
Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief

Engineering Management Branch -
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 13-06-2926P 102-1-A-C




County of Bernalillo

State of New Mexico

Technical Services Department
2400 Broadway SE, Building N
Albuguerque, New Mexico 87102
Office: (505) 848-1500 Fax: (505) 848-1510
www.bernco.gov/technical-services/

October 22, 2013

COMMISSIONERS
Maggie Hart Stebbins, Chair LOMC Clearinghouse
District 3 847 South Pickett Street
Debbie O’Malley, Vice Chair Alexandr ia, VA 22304-4605
Daistrict 1
Art De La Cruz, Member ATTN: LOMR Manager )

District 2

Lonaje C. Talbert, Member RE: Case # 13-06-2926P, Application for Letter of Map Revision, North Camino Arroyo,

District 4 | Bernalillo County, NM. L
Wayne A. Johnson, Member
District 5
Dear FEMA Review Engineer,
COUNTY MANAGER Attached are two notification letters and certified mail receipts as requested in the Summary
Tom Zdunek of Additional Data Required to Support a Letter of Map Revision dated October 11 2013 for
. case number 13-06-2926P

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

ELECTED OFFICIALS
o Sincerely,
Tanya R. Giddings
Assessor
Maggie Toulouse Oliver % ——
- Clerk
Willow Misty Parks
P‘;:bms]ud e Don Briggs, PE, CFM
Grading & Drainage Engineer -
D““SEI;‘;E‘“’“ Floodplain Administrator |
Bernalillo County Public Works DMSlon
M;,’:;B;S::'z 2400 Broadway SE, Albuquerque, NM 87102

Ph: (505) 848-1511; Fax: (505) 848-1510

Cc: FA File
Mr. Bernard Freeman

Ms. Lynn Mazur (AMAFCA)
Mr. Curtis Cherne (COA) o LT o
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County of Bernalillo
State of New Mexico

Technical Services Department - o
2400 Broadway SE, Building N e ;
Albuguergue, New Mexico 87102
Office: (503) 848-1500 Fax: (505) 848-1510
www.bernco.gov/technical-services?

b

October 14, 2013

COMMISSIONERS

Mr. Joseph Di Bruno .
11308 Academy Ridge Rd. NE + .
Albuguerque, NM 87111 :

Maggie Hart Stebbins, Chair
Distnict 3

Debbie O’Malley, Vice Chair
District 1

Art De La Cruz, Member RE: Notification of Flood Hazard Revisions

Distnct 2

Lonnie C. Talbert, Member Dear Mr. Dl Bruno:

%

!

:

Distact 4

| The Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for a community depicts iand which has been determined to be subject to
Wayne A'rj?hr.'.i:’;’ Member a 1% (100-year) or greater chance of flooding in any given year. This is generally called the floodplain. The
floodplain is divided into separate zones based on the type and expected depth of flooding. These are called
Flood Zones. Flood Zones are mapped on the FIRM and are used to determine flood insurance rates and to help
f
f

the community with managing development in these high risk areas.

COUNTY MANAGER - This letter is to notify you that Mr. Bernard Freeman P.E. is applying for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) from

the Federal Emergency Management Agency (DHS-FEMA) on behalf of his client Mr. Chester Sakura. The LOMR
will revise flood zone delineations based on updated information on Flood Insurance Rate Map panels
35001C0129H and 35001C0133H along the North Camino Arroyo and the Unnamed Tributary to North Camino
Arroyo for the City of Albuguerque and Unincorporated Areas of Bernalilio County, New Mexico. The case -

number is 13-06-2926P.

Tom Zdunek

ELECTED OFFICIALS

The area to be revised is located just east of the old north/south mhwéy of the former Coronado Airport and
extends to the east approximately 4000 feet. The area is bounded on the north by the Pueblo of Sandia.

‘Tanya R. Giddings
Assessor

Maggie Tounlouse Oliver

Clerk Properties affected bythe proposad revision qwﬁed by you are identified as follows:

Willow Misty Parks

Probate Judge UPC 101906515730820123 - Lot 12, Block 1, Tract 1, Unit 3, North Albuguerque Acres

7300 Elena Dr. NW, Albuquerque, NM 87113

Dan Houston

Sheriff

Manny Ortiz The LOMR will resuit in the‘wi'deping and na_rrowin_g of the 1% annual chance floodplain on your property.
Treasurer -
Maps and detailed analysis of the flood hazard revision can be reviewed at Bernalillo County Public Warks

located at 2400 Broadway SE, Albuquerque, NM. If you have any questions or concerns about the revision orits
effect on your property, please contact me at 848-1511 or drbriggs@bernco.gov. ' '

Sincerely,

.
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Don Briggs, PE CFM

Grading & Drainage Engineer .

Floodplain Administrator -

Bernalilio County Public Works Division

2400 Broaﬁway Sk, Albugquergque, NM 87102 |

Ph: (505) 848-1511; Fax: (S05) 848-1510 e
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COMMISSIONERS

Maggie Hart Stebbins, Chair
District 3

Debbie O"Malley, Vice Chair
Distoct 1

Art De La Cruz, Member
Distnict 2

Lonnie C. Talbert, Member
Dismct 4

Wayne A. Johnson, Member
District 5

COUNTY MANAGER

Tom Zdunek

ELECTED OFFICIALS

Tanya R. Giddings
Assessor

Maggie Toulonse Oliver
Clerk

Willoyw Misty Parks
Probate Judge

Dan Houston

Sherniff

Manoy Ortiz
Treasurer

[ TR SR

County of Bernalillo

State of New Mexico

Technical Services Department
2400 Broadway SE, Building N
Atbuquergue, New Mexico 87102
Office: (303) 848-1500 Feax: (505} 848-1510
www. bernco.govitechnical-services’

September 23, 2013

Ms. Antonia Holland
Pueblo of Sandia
Lands Department
481 Sandia Loop
Bernalillo, NM 87004

RE: Notification of Flood Hazard Revisions

Dear Ms. Holland

The Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for a community depicts land which has been determined to
be subject to a 1% {100-year) or greater chance of flooding in any given year. This is generally called
the floodplain. The floodplain is divided into separate zones based on the type and expected depth
of flooding. These are called Flood Zones. Flood Zones are mapped on the FIRM and are used to
determine flood insurance rates and to help the community with managing development in these

high risk areas.

This letter is to notify you that Mr. Bernard Freeman P.E. is applying for a Letter of Map Revision
(LOMR) from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (DHS-FEMA) on behalf of his client Mr.
Chester Sakura. The LOMR will revise flood zone delineations based on updated information on

Flood Insurance Rate Map panels 35001C0129H and 35001C0133H along the North Camino Arroyo
and the Unnamed Tributary to North Camino Arroyo for the City of Albuquerque and
Unincorporated Areas of Bernalillo County, New Mexico. The case number is 13-06-2926P.

The area to be revised is located just east of the old north/south runway of the former Coronado
Airport and extends to the east approximately 4000 feet. The area is bounded on the north by the

Pueblo of Sandia.
Properties affected by the proposed revision owned by Sandia Pueblo are identified as follows:

UPC 101806538026340510 LEGAL - LTS 3A THRU 6A & 7 CORONADO INDUSTRIAL PARK TOGETHER

WITHLTS 1,2, 8 & 9 OF LANDS OF CORONADO AIRPORT REDIVISION LANDS OF CORONADD AIRPORT

& BLK 24 NORTH ALBUQ ACRES
UPC 101906514937220219 LEGAL - TRACT 1 PLAT OF ELENA ESTATES UNIT DNE CONT 5. 0333 AC

M/L OR 219,251 SQ FT M/L
UPC 101906518036520220 LEGAL - TRACT 2 PLAT OF ELENA ESTATES UN]T ONE CONT 5 0333 AC

M/L OR 219,251 SQ FT M/L
UPC 101906521336220221 LEGAL - TRACT 3 PLAT OF ELENA ESTATES UNIT ONE CONT 5 0333 AC

M/L OR 219,251 SQ FT M/L

L N LR I B Y] r ¥ -
"
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September 23, 2013
Ms. Antonia Holland

Page 2

The LOMR will result in increases and decreases in the 1% annual chance flood depths and will also result in the widening and
narrowing of the 1% annual chance floodplain.

Maps and detailed analysis of the flood hazard revision can be reviewed at Bernalillo County Public Works located at 2400
Broadway SE, Albuguerque, NM. If you have any questions or concerns about the revision or its effect on your property, please

contact me at 848-1511 or drbriggs@bernco.gov.

Sincerely,

% y
Don Briggs, PE, CFM

Grading & Drainage Engineer

Floodplain Administrator

Bernalillo County Public Works Division

2400 Broadway SE, Albuquerque, NM 87102
Ph: (505) 848-1511; Fax: (505) 848-1510

LCC: FA File
Mr. Bernard Freeman

. . q Rl Y . Wl
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NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

FEMA PRODUCTION AND TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR

October 11, 2013

Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E. IN REPLY REFER TO:

BRF Engineering Case No.: 13-06-2926P

7426 Riverton Drive NW Communities: Bernalillo County and
Albuquerque , NM 87120 City of Albuquerque, NM

Community Nos.: 350001 and 350002

316-AD
Dear Mr. Freeman:

This responds to your recent submittal of data received September 26, 2013, regarding a May 13, 2013,
request that the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

1ssue a revision to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and
Incorporated Areas. Pertinent information about the request 1s listed below.

Identifier: North Camino Arroyo and Tributaries

Flooding Sources: North Camino Arroyo and
Tributary to North Camino Arroyo

FIRM Panel Affected: 35001C0O129H

The data required to complete our review, which must be submitted within 90 days of the date of this
letter, are listed on the attached summary.

If we do not receive the required data within 90 days, we will suspend our processing of your request.
Any data submutted after 90 days will be treated as an original submittal.

FEMA receives a very large volume of requests and cannot maintain inactive requests for an indefinite
period of time. Therefore, we are unable to grant extensions for the submission of required data for
revision requests. If a requester 1s informed by letter that additional data are required to complete our
review of a request, the data must be submitted within 90 days of the date of the letter

LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Streel, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605 / PH: 1-877-FEMA MAP / FX: 1-800-358-9620
N ———

The Risk Assessment, Mapping, and Planning Partners, under contract with the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, are a Production and Technical Services provider for the National Flood Insurance
Program
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If you have general questions about your request, FEMA policy, or the National Flood Insurance
Program, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX), toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP
(1-877-336-2627). If you have specific questions concerning your request, please contact your case

reviewer, Ms. Cheryl Hannan, P.E., CEM, by e-mail at channan@dewberry.com or by telephone at (703)
849-0482, or the Revisions Coordinator for your State, Ms. Kavitha Pulugundla, CFM, by e-mail at
kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com or by telephone at (703) 849-0554.

Sincerely,

G

Benjamin Kaiser, P.E., CFM
Revisions Manager
RAMPP - Risk Assessment, Mapping,

and Planning Partners
Attachment:
Summary of Additional Data
Revised Draft Notification Letter

Tie-ins Working Map

CC: Mr. Don Briggs
Bernalillo County Floodplain Administrator

Mr. Curtis Cherne
City of Albuquerque Floodplain Administrator

316-AD
Case No.: 13-06-2926P



NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

FEMA PRODUCTION AND TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR

Summary of Additional Data Required to Support a
Letter of Map Revision (LOMR)

Case No.: 13-06-2926P Requester: Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.

Communities: Bernalillo County and
City of Albuquerque, NM Community Nos.: 350001 and 350002

The 1ssue listed below must be addressed before we can continue the review of your request.

Please submit documentation that individual legal notices were sent to all the property owners affected by
any increases in the flood hazard information (i.e., base [1-percent-annual-chance] flood depths, and base
tflood floodplain) along the North Camino Arroyo and the Tributary to North Camino Arroyo.
Documentation of legal notice may take the form of a copy of the letter sent along with certified mailing
receipts or a mailing list. The individual legal notices must include contact information for any interested
parties.

Please send the required data to:

LOMUC Clearinghouse
Attention: LOMR Manager

847 South Pickett Street
Alexandria, VA 22304-4605

For identification purposes, please include the case number referenced above on all correspondence.

LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605 / PH: 1-877-FEMA MAP / FX: 1-800-358-9620
S

The Risk Assessment, Mapping, and Planning Partners, under contract with the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, are a Production and Technical Services provider for the National Flood Insurance
Program
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Rael, Rudy E.

From: Cherne, Curtis
Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 9:56 AM

. Rael, Rudy E.

Subject: FW: Additional Data Required, City of Albuguerque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number 13-06-2926P)-Response
Required

Another one.

CC

F il

From: Bernie Freeman [mailto:BernieF@centurylink.net]
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2013 12:52 PM

To: Hannan, Cheryl
Cc: drbriggs@bernco.gov; Cherne, Curtis; Pulugundla, Kavitha

Subject: Re: Additional Data Required, City of Albuquerque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number 13-06-2926P)-Response
Required

Thanks for the email— [ will check with Don on Tuesday and get the full list of letters sent out.
Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 11, 2013, at 8:20 AM, "Hannan, Cheryl” <{channan@dewberrv.com)> wrote:

Dear Mr. Freeman:

' . This responds to your recent submittal of data received September 26, 2013, regarding a May 13, 2013, request that the
Department of Homeland Security’ s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) issue a revision to the Flood Insurance

Rate Map (FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and Incorporated Areas.

We have reviewed your request and determined that additional data are required to complete our review. The attached letter
describes the data needed to continue reviewing your request. This e-mail replaces the paper copy of the letters previously issued

by FEMA. We ask that you please respond directly to this e-mail to verify that it has been received.

If we do not receive all data items outlined in the attached letter within 90 days of the date of this e-mail, we will suspend our
processing of your request. Any data submitted after 90 days will be treated as an original submittal.

It you have general questions about your request, FEMA policy, or the National Flood Insurance Program, please call the FEMA
Map Information eXchange (FMIX), toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627). If you have specific questions

concerning your request, please contact the case reviewer using the information listed below, or the Revisions Coordinator for your
request, Ms. Kavitha Pulugundla, CFM, at Kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com or at (703) 849-0554.

Please be assured we will do our best to respond to all inquiries in a timely manner.

Thank you,

Cheryl Hannan, P.E., CFM, LEED AP

Revisions Coordinator for Region 2

Risk Assessment, Mapping and Planning Partners (RAMPP)
Dewberry

8401 Arlington Blvd.

Fairfax, VA 22031-4666

703.849.0482 Wed, Friday

10/21/2013
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301.820.3567 Mon, Tues, Thurs
703.849.0648 fax

www.dewberry.com

Visit Dewberry’s website at www.dewberry.com

This email transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If you receive this email message in error,
notify the sender by email and delete the email without reading, copying or disclosing the email contents. The
unauthorized use or dissemination of any confidential or privileged information contained in this email is prohibited. If
you are not the intended recipient and intentionally intercept or forward this message to someone else, you may be
subject to criminal and/or civil penalties. See 18 U.S.C. 2511 et seq.

<13-06-2926P_350001_350002_316-ADO03.pdf>

10/21/2013
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Cherne, Curtis

From: Hannan, Cheryl [channan@dewberry.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2013 11:39 AM

To: BernieF @centurylink.net

Cc: drbriggs @bernco.gov; Cherne, Curtis; Pulugundla, Kavitha

Subject: Additional Data Required, City of Albuquerque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number 13-06-

2926P)-Response Required
Attachments: 13-06-2926P_350001_350002_316-AD01.pdf

Dear Mr. Freeman:

This responds to your request received May 13, 2013, that the Department of Homeland Security’s
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) issue a revision to the Flood Insurance Rate Map

(FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and Incorporated Areas.

We have reviewed your request and determined that additional data are required to complete our review.
The attached letter describes the data needed to continue reviewing your request. This e-mail replaces

the paper copy of the letters previously issued by FEMA. We ask that you please respond directly to this
e-mail to verify that it has been received. |

If we do not receive all data items outlined in the attached letter within 90 days of the date of this e-mail,
we will suspend our processing of your request. Any data submitted after 90 days will be treated as an
original submittal.

If you have general questions about your request, FEMA policy, or the National Flood Insurance
Program, please call the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX), toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP

(1-877-336-2627). If you have specific questions concerning your request, please contact the case

reviewer using the information listed below, or the Revisions Coordinator for your request, Ms. Kavitha
Pulugundla, CFM, at Kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com or at (703) 849-0554.

Please be assured we will do our best to respond to all inquiries in a timely manner.

Thank you,

Cheryl Hannan, P.E., CEM, LEED AP
Revisions Coordinator for Region 2
Risk Assessment, Mapping and Planning Partners (RAMPP)

Dewberry
8401 Arlington Blvd.

Fairfax, VA 22031-4666

703.849.0482 Wed, Friday
301.820.3567 Mon, Tues, Thurs

6/5/2013
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703.849.0648 fax
www.dewberry.com<http://www.dewberry.com/>

From: Hannan, Cheryl
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2013 9:13 AM

To: BernieF @centurylink.net

Cc: drbriggs @bernco.gov; ccherne @cabq.gov; Pulugundla, Kavitha

Subject: Revision Request Received, City of Albuquerque and Bernalillo County, NM (Case Number
13-06-2926P)-Response Required

Dear Mr. Freeman:

We have received your request that the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) issue a revision to the flood hazard information on the applicable
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map for Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated
Areas. This e-mail is being sent to officially acknowledge the receipt of your request and replaces the
paper copy acknowledgement letters previously issued by FEMA.  We ask that you please respond

directly to this e-mail to verify that it has been received.

The case number assigned to your request is 13-06-2926P, and the project identifier is North Camino
Arroyo and Tributaries.

We are reviewing your submitted data and will contact you if additional information is required to
process your request.

If additional information is not required, we will issue a final letter of determination within 90 days of
receiving your request dated May 13, 2013.

If you have general questions about your request, FEMA policy, or the NFIP, please contact the FEMA
Map Information eXchange (FMIX), toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627).  If you have

specific questions concerning your request, the case reviewer’s contact information is listed below, or
please contact the Revisions Coordinator for your State, Ms. Kavitha Pulugundla, CFM, at
kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com<mailto:kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com> or at (703) 849-0554.

Please be assured we will do our best to respond to all inquiries in a timely manner. .

6/5/2013
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Thank you,

Cheryl Hannan, P.E., CEM, LEED AP

Revisions Coordinator for Region 2

Risk Assessment, Mapping and Planning Partners (RAMPP)
Dewberry

8401 Arlington Blvd.

Fairfax, VA 22031-4666

703.849.0482 Wed, Friday

301.820.3567 Mon, Tues, Thurs

703.849.0648 tax
www.dewberry.com<http://www.dewberry.com/>

Visit Dewberry’s website at www.dewberry.com

This email transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If you receive this email message in
error, notify the sender by email and delete the email without reading, copying or disclosing the email contents.
The unauthorized use or dissemination of any confidential or privileged information contained in this email is
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient and intentionally intercept or forward this message to someone
else, you may be subject to criminal and/or civil penalties. See 18 U.5.C. 2511 et seq.

6/5/2013



NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

FEMA PRODUCTION AND TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR

June 4, 2013
Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E. IN REPLY REFER TO:
BRF Engineering Case No.: 13-06-2926P
7426 Riverton Drive NW Communities: Unincorporated Areas of Bernalillo |
Albuquerque , NM 87120 County, NM and

City of Albuquerque, NM
Community Nos.: 350001 and 350002

316-AD
Dear Mr. Freeman:

This responds to your request received May 13, 2013, that the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal

Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) issue a revision to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for
Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and Incorporated Areas. Pertinent information about the request is listed
below.

Identifier: North Camino Arroyo and Tributaries

Flooding Source: North Camino Arroyo
Tributary to North Camino Arroyo

FIRM Panel Affected: 35001C0129H

The data required to complete our review, which must be submitted within 90 days of the date of this
letter, are listed on the attached summary.

If we do not receive the required data within 90 days, we will suspend our processing of your request.
Any data submitted after 90 days will be treated as an original submuttal.

FEMA receives a very large volume of requests and cannot maintain inactive requests for an indetinite
period of time. Therefore, we are unable to grant extensions for the submission of required data for revision
requests. If a requester 1s informed by letter that additional data are required to complete our review of a

request, the data must be submitted within 90 days of the date of the letter

If you have general questions about your request, FEMA policy, or the National Flood Insurance Program,
please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX), toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP

LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605 / PH: 1-877-FEMA MAP / FX: 1-800-358-9620

The Risk Assessment, Mapping, and Planning Partners, under contract with the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, are a Production and Technical Services provider for the National Flood Insurance Program
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(1-877-336-2627). If you have specific questions concerning your request, please contact your case
reviewer, Ms. Cheryl Hannan, P.E., CFM, by e-mail at channan @dewberry.com or by telephone at (703)
849-0482, or the Revisions Coordinator for your State, Ms. Kavitha Pulugundla, CFM, by e-mail at
kavitha.pulugundla@urs.com or by telephone at (703) 849-0554.

Sincerely,

G

Benjamin Kaiser, P.E., CEFM
Revisions Manager

RAMPP - Risk Assessment, Mapping,

and Planning Partners
Attachment:

Summary of Additional Data

CC: Mr. Don Briggs
Bernalillo County Floodplain Administrator

Mr. Curtis Cherne
City of Albuquerque Floodplain Administrator

316-AD
Case No.: 13-06-2926P



NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

FEMA PRODUCTION AND TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR

Summary of Additional Data Required to Support a
Letter of Map Revision (LOMR)

Case No.: 13-06-2926P Requester: Mr. Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.
Communities: Unincorporated Areas of Bernalillo

County, NM and

City of Albuquerque, NM Community Nos.: 350001 and 350002

The issues listed below must be addressed before we can continue the review of your request.

1) Our review revealed the name of the hydraulic model and the vertical datum were not provided on
Section B of MT-2 Form 2, entitled “Riverine Hydrology and Hydraulics Form.” Please submit a
revised copy of Form 2 that provides this information.

2) Our review revealed three existing 36” Corrugated Metal Pipe (CMP) culverts under the airport
runway were included in the hydraulic analysis. Please provide certified (sealed, signed and dated)
surveyed data or certified as-built plans for these culverts. The plans should include the dimensions of
the structures and all elevations necessary for verification of the hydraulic modeling. All plans with

elevations must reference the vertical datum. Also, please resubmit an updated copy of

Application/Certification Form 3, entitled “Riverine Structures Form,” which adds information for the
CMP culverts. All forms and instructions are available for your information on the FEMA Web site at
http://www.fema.gov/library/viewRecord.do?1d=1493.

3) Our review of your submittal revealed the discharges used in the hydraulic model are based on
published amounts in previous flood studies. Please provide a copy of these studies and all the backup
information so that the discharges used in your hydraulic analysis may be verified. Please be aware
that you may only use discharges that were obtained with a FEMA-accepted model. Please refer to
http://www.fema.gov/plan/prevent/thm/en_hydro.shtm to view “Current Nationally Accepted
Hydrologic Models.” If the previous tlood studies did not use a FEMA-accepted model, then for the
Tributary to North Camino Arroyo, please calculate a 1-percent-annual-chance (base) discharge using
an approach listed in the above Web site. For North Camino Arroyo, a base discharge may either be
calculated using a FEMA-accepted model, or the effective base discharge of 1,760 cfs may be used.
The effective discharge can be found on page 31 of the effective Flood Insurance Study (FIS). Please
submit a digital copy of the hydrologic models along with all applicable backup information including
a drainage area map, land use and soils information, and time of concentration calculations. A mode] -
and backup information do not need to be submitted for North Camino Arroyo if the effective base
discharge of 1,760 cfs is used. Please submit a revised MT-2 Form 2 that has Section A filled out to
reflect your hydrologic analysis. As per Section F of MT-2 Form 3, please do not increase discharge
rates using bulking factors.

4) Our review revealed there may be a sediment transport issue for this area. Please provide a
complete sediment transport analysis using a FEMA-accepted sediment transport equation. A list of
FEMA acceptable sediment transport equations is available in appendix G (section G-3) of “Guidance
for Alluvial Fan Flooding Analyses and Flooding of the Guidelines & Specifications for Flood Hazard

LORIC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605 / PH: 1-877-FEMA MAP / FX: 1-800-358-9620

The Risk Assessment, Mapping, and Planning Partners, under contract with the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, are a Production and Technical Services provider for the National Flood Insurance Program
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Mapping Partners,” which may be viewed at http:/www.fema.gov/library/viewRecord.do?1d=2200.
The analysis must include a sediment particle size frequency distribution curve developed for each
flooding source, backup data related to sediment properties and water properties, and calculations for
sediment load. Alternatively, please provide an explanation as to why sediment transport (mcludmg
scour and deposition) will not affect the Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) or structures.

J) Our review of the submitted HEC-RAS hydraulic model revealed the following issues that must be
resolved before we can continue processing this request. Please submit a revised digital copy of the
HEC-RAS model that incorporates the changes due to the resolution of the i1ssues below.

a) Our review revealed that junctions were used 1n the hydraulic model at the confluences of the
tributaries. However, junctions should only be used when there are coincident peak flows. Please
remove the junctions from the HEC-RAS model and provide separate models for North Camino
Arroyo and the Tributary to North Camino Arroyo. North Camino Arroyo should include Cross-
Sections 219, 218, 217, 216, 215, 214, 213, 212, 211, 210, 209, 208, 207, 206, 205, 204, 3, 2, and
1 as a single reach. The Tributary to North Camino Arroyo should include Cross-Sections 21, 20,
19, 18, 17, 16, 15, 14, 13,12, 11.5, 11, 10.5, 10,9, 8, 7, 6, 5, and 4 as a single reach. Please
remove Cross-Sections 22, 121, and 122, or provide an explanation for why they should remain.
Both models should use normal depth as the downstream boundary condition.

b) Our review of the HEC-RAS hydraulic Model revealed the CMP culverts at Cross-Section 11 are
not aligned with the bottom of the channel. Please adjust the culvert centerline stations and the
deck/roadway to accurately reflect existing conditions and to remove the open channel continuing
across the airport runway. Also, please define ineffective flow areas as appropriate, upstream and
downstream of the culverts as described 1n Chapter 5 of the HEC-RAS v4.1 Reference Manual.

c) Our review revealed the entrance loss coefficient used for the CMP culverts was 0.09. However,
the entrance loss coefficient for corrugated metal pipe ranges from 0.2 to 0.9. Please revise the
HEC-RAS model to use an appropriate entrance loss coefficient, or provide an explanation of why
0.09 should be used.

d) Our review revealed “Inlet control” criterion was selected for the culverts. Please select “Highest
U.S. EG” instead or provide an explanation of why “Inlet control” was selected.

e) Cross-Sections 10.5, 11.5, and 12 are Sections 2, 3, and 4 of a hydraulic structure. According to
the HEC-RAS v4.1 Reference Manual, these sections should have contraction and expansion loss
coefficients of 0.3 and 0.5, respectively. Please revise the loss coefficients for these sections to 0.3
and 0.5, respectively, or provide an explanation of why the coefficients should not be changed.

6) Our review of the certified topographic work map revealed the following 1ssues which must be
addressed. Please submit a revised topographic work map, certified by a registered Professional
Engineer, which addresses the following 1ssues. Also, please ensure that there 1s consistency between
the work map, models and annotated Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM).

a) Please show the vertical datum on the work map and the flow lines used in the hydraulic model] to
define reach lengths.

b) It appears that the 10-foot interval contour lines are missing from the work map. Please resubmit a
certified topographic work map that shows all contour lines with labels.

c) Although the flow line is not shown, it appears there is a discrepancy in the reach length between
Cross-Sections 208 and 207 as shown on the work map and what i1s given in the HEC-RAS model.
Please resolve this discrepancy and submit a revised work map or revised model as appropriate.

316-AD
Case No.: 13-06-2926P
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d) Ourreview revealed the top widths of the base floodplain shown on the topographic work map
does not match the top widths indicated in the submitted hydraulic HEC-RAS model at the cross-

sections listed below. Please resolve these discrepancies and submit a revised topographic work

map or a revised model as appropriate. The geometry of the cross-sections in the HEC-RAS
model must reflect the topography shown on the work map.

North Camino Arroyo Base Floodplain Top width (_féet)

Cross-Section

218
217
215

211 (right side looking downstream
floodplain)

2 242
1 189
Tributary to North Camino Arroyo ‘ Base Floodplain Top width (feet) |

Cross-Section Model Map (approx) |
S —

20 | 239

19

18 )

17

16

11.5 114

>, 52

| 7 86
6 B ‘ 56
S 114
e) To assist our review and to expedite processing, please continue to provide digital Computer-

Aided Design (CAD) data for the topographic work map submitted. We were unable to open the
submitted CAD drawings, so please ensure that the drawings can be opened with AutoCAD 2010.
Please ensure the digital data are spatially referenced and cite what projection (coordinate system,
example: UTM/State Plane) was used, so that the data may be used for accurate mapping. The
important data to show on the digital work map are the flow lines, the cross-section lines, the road
crossings and hydraulic structures, the effective and revised base floodplain delineations and the
tie-1n locations. Everything should be clearly labeled. It is preferable to show topographic
information on the digital work map, but it is not required as long as the information is shown on
the hard copy of the certified topographic work map.

7) Please revise and resubmit your annotated FIRM to reflect any changes due to the resolution to the

1ssues above. Please remember to put the scale on the annotated FIRMs.

316-AD
Case No.: 13-06-2926P
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Please send the required data to:

LOMC Clearinghouse
Attention: LOMR Manager
847 South Pickett Street
Alexandria, VA 22304-4605

For 1dentification purposes, please include the case number referenced above on all correspondence.

316-AD
Case No.: 13-06-2926P



County of Bernalillo

State of New Mexico

Technical Services Department
2400 Broadway SE, Building N
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Office: (505) 848-1500 Fax: (505) 848-1510
www.bernco.gov/technical-services/

May 7, 2013
COMMISSIONERS
Maggie Hart Stebbins, Chair LOMC Clearinghouse
Distact 3 847 South Pickett Street
Debbie O’Malley, Vice Chair Alexandria, VA 22304-4605
District 1
~ AR DELa Criiz, Mémber ATTN:LOMR Manager: . e
District 2 | o . o o B .
Lonnie C. Talbert, Member RE: Application for Letter of Map Revision, North Camino Arroyo, Bernalillo County,
District 4 NM.
Wayne A, Johnson, Member _ _
District 5 Dear FEMA Review Engineer,
Attached please find aCD containing a Letter of Map Revision application for a portion of the
North Camino Arroyo located in Bernalillo County, NM.
COUNTY MANAGER .
Tom Zdunek This revision is based on a more detailed analysis of the floodplain with new topographic
data. No structures or physical changes are proposed.
As this Is an analysis of existing conditions, no fee is included with the application.
ELECTED OFFICIALS o
L Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Tanya R. Giddings :
Assessor Sincerely,
Maggie Toulouse Oliver

Willow Misty Parks : A V(%ﬂ o

Probate Judge
Don Briggs, PE, CFM

Da‘;ﬁ;‘;ﬁmn Grading & Drainage Engmeer
~ Floodplain Admlnlstrator L
Ny Orti Bernalillo County Public Works Division - o
2400 Broadway SE; Albuquerque NM 87102
Ph: (505) 848-1511 Fax: (505) 848- 1510 S R
Cc: FAFile BRGAL T
Mr. Bernard Freeman - . # ~ y
Ms. Lynn Mazur (AMAFCA) T AN PR " N
Mr. Curtis Cherne (COA) e S e



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

. May 2, 2013

Bernard R. Freeman, P.E.

Bernie Freeman
7426 Riverton Dr. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87120

Re: LOMR Application

Louisiana & Elena
Engineer’s Stamp date 04-29-2013 (B-19/D000)

Dear Mr. Freeman,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 05-01-13, I would

recommend addressing the following comments before sending the LOMR application to
FEMA.

’O Box 1293 °

The MT-2 form must be filled out completely before the Community official can
sign this document.

e The work map is labeled incorrectly. Map note number 2 needs to be revised.
Albuquerque Sandia Pueblo Reservation Boundary along Louisiana Blvd. should be removed.

e In the profile section of the HEC-RAS section 3 CMP under runway should be
labeled as “Section 11 3 CMP Under Runway” For the section “DS at CMP” it

should be labeled “10.5 DS at CMP”. This 1s to avoid any confusion when
referring back to the protiles.

NM 87103

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3986 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.

www.cabq.gov

Sincerely,

(e Ch

Curtis Cherne, P.E.
Principal Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



County of Bernalillo

Case Comments Report

Permit: PWDN 20130008

Department: PDEV
Activity: (PWDRAN) PW GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN REVIEW

Action: (PWDRAN) REVIEW GRADING & DRAINAGE COMMENTS

2. Note Date: 18-MAR-2013

Description: PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS
Comments: COMMENTS FOR PLAN WITH ENGINEER'S SEAL DATED 277?

1) The cover letter introduction tends to indicate that the whole area will become a
Zone X. What this project is doing is revising the flood zones based on new
topography and a more detailed analysis.

2) MT-2 Form 1 Section B
Community Number is 350001 rather than 35001

Map Number 1s 35001C for both panels
Panel numbers are 0129H and 0133H

3) MT-2 Form 1 Section B
Basis for revision - remove Physical Change, add Improved Methodology/Data

and Natural Changes

4) MT-2 Form 2 Section AS |
Need to address sediment transport. Both AMAFCA and the County believe
sediment bulking should be used in the analysis. You can reference the RTI study for

the bulking factors.

!--‘lq.-._- . ke -l-A-I-

5) Page 2 MT-2 Form 2 Section D1b |
Property owner notification is required and will be handled by the County.

6) The plot of Cross Section 11 on the Main Channel does not show the culverts. If
the flow 1s wholly contained in the culvert and does not overtop the runway this
should be noted on the work map and on the FIRM. The trace of Cross Section 11 on

the workmap shows it going through the culverts.

3. Note Date: 01-MAY-2013

Description: PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS

Comments: Based on the information shown on the Work Map with engineer's seal dated
4/29/2013 and the accompanying CD, this LOMR application appears to be

complete.

A transmitta] letter and example property owner notification letter has been prepared.

Date: 01-MAY-2013
Page 2 of 2



BERNALILLO COUNTY
PUBLIC WORKS

Date: 1-May-2013

Your: submittal of drainage information TO BE FILLED QUTBY |
X resubmittal of drainage information BERNALILLO COUNTY PUBLIC
WORKS DIVISION ONLY
IS: X approved.
approved with comments/conditions.
disapproved.

deferred to County Floodplain Administrator.

Case review comments are:
X attached.
not attached.

Resubmittal is:
X not required.
required. When resubmitting, please use Resubmittal Form.

Please submit:
grading/drainage plan with revisions.

as-constructed grading/drainage plan.
other:

It is required that:
Bernalillo County Public Works Division inspects improvements

prior to final sign-off of plat.

Bernalillo County Public Works Division signature line be placed
on plat.

Remarks: LOMR Application

t

st S

..“‘.A_ AJ.{ /7 U
Donald R. Briggs, PE— Lynfi Mazur, PE.
Development Review Development Review Engineer
Bernalillo County Public Works Division AMAFCA
Cc: Owner: Chester Sakura
X Agent: Bernard Freeman
X Case File PWDN 20130008

Other:




COMMISSIONERS

Maggie Hart Stebbins, Chair
District 3

Debbie O’Malley, Vice Chair
District-tomam ...

Art De La Cruz, Member
District 2

Lonnie C. Talbert, Member
Distnict 4

Wayne A. Johnson, Member
District 5

COUNTY MANAGER

Tom Zdunek

- ELECTED OFFICIALS

Tanya R. Giddings
Assessor

Maggie Toulouse Oliver
Clerk

Willow Misty Parks
Probate Judge

Dan Houston
Shenff

Manny Ortiz
Treasurer

County of Bernalillo .
State of New Mexico

Technical Services Department
2400 Broadway SE, Building N
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Office: (503) 848-1500 Fax: (505) 848-1510
www. bernco.gov/technical-services/

May 1, 2013

LOMC Clearinghouse
847 South Pickett Street
Alexandria, VA 22304-4605

ATTN: LOMR Manager

RE: Application for Letter of Map Revision, North Camino Arroyo, Bernalillo County,
NM. -

Dear FEMA Review Engineer,

Attached please find a CD containing a Letter of Map Revision application for a portion of the
North Camino Arroyo located in Bernalillo County, NM.

This revision is based on a more detailed analysis of the floodplain with hew topographic
data. No structures or physical changes are proposed.

As this is an analysis of existing conditions, no fee is included with the application.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely, o
A o ok e

Don Briggs, PE, CFM L
Grading & Drainage Engmeer
Floodplain Administrator - _
Bernalillo County Public Works D|V|S|on E
2400 Broadway SE, Albuquerque NM 87102 - Lo
Ph; (505) 848- 1511 Fax: (505) 848- 1510 IR
Cc: FA File . eer B DERER

Ms Lynn Mazur (AIVIAFCA) - PRERE P TR



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY LB V. 10000076
OVERVIEW & CONCURRENCE FORM IR BTy 5
s
n. PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE ' K

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 1 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing, reviewing, and submitting the form. You are not required
to respond to this collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden
estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federat Emergency

Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20858-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0016). Submission of the form is required
to obtain or retain benefits under the National Flood Insurance Program. Please do not send your completed surveyv to the above address.

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: The National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448, as amended by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, Public Law 93-
234,

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE(S): This information is being collected for the purpose of determining an applicant's eligibility to request changes to Nationat
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Fiood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM).

ROUTINE USE(S): The information on this form may be disclosed as generally permitted under 5 U.S.C § 552a(b) of the Privacy Act of 1974, as

amended. This includes using this information as necessary and authorized by the routine uses published in DHS/FEMA/NFIP/LOMA-1 National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP); Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) February 15, 2006, 71 FR 7990.

DISCLOSURE: The disclosure of information on this form is voluntary; however, failure to provide the information requested may delay or prevent
FEMA from processing a determination regarding a requested change to a (NFIP) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM). -

A. REQUESTED RESPONSE FROM DHS-FEMA

This request is for a (check one):

[] CLOMR: A [etter from DHS-FEMA commenting on whether a proposed project, if built as proposed, would jusﬁfy a map revision, or
proposed hydrology changes (See 44 CFR Ch. 1, Parts 60, 65 & 72).

X1 LOMR: A letter from DHS-FEMA officially revising the current NFIP map to show the changes to floodplains, regulatory ﬂood\;vay or flood
elevations. (See 44 CFR Ch. 1, Parts 60, 65 & 72)

@
B. OVERVIEW

1. The NFIP map panel(s) affected for ail impacted communities is (are):

Community No. Community Name
Example: 480301 City of Katy
480287 Harris Coun
350001 Albuquerque
350001 | Bernallilo County

48473C 0005D
48201C 0220G
35001C 0129H
35001C 0133H

Effective Date

02/08/83
09/28/90

08/16/12
08/16/12

2. a. Flooding Source:

b. Types of Flooding: [] Riverine [] Coastal Shallow Flooding (e.g., Zones AQ and AH)
[] Alluvial fan  [] Lakes [] Other (Attach Description)

3. Project Name/ldentifier: North Camino Arroyo and Tributaries
4. FEMA zone designations affected: AO (choices: A, AH, AO, A1-A30, A89, AE, AR, V, V1-V30, VE, B, C, D, X)
5. Basis for Request and Type of Revision:

a. The basis for this revision request is (check all that apply)

[1 Physical Change ] improved Methodology/Data [] Regulatory Floodway Revision [ ] Base Map Changes
| B ] Coastal Analysis [] Hydraulic Analysis [J Hydrologic Analysis [_] Corrections
(. [ Weir-Dam Changes | ] Levee Certification [ 1 Alluvial Fan Analysis DJ Natural Changes

DJ New Topographic Data  [[J Other (Attach Description)

Note: A photograph and narrative description of the area of concern is not required, but is very helpful during review.

FEMA Form 086-0-27, (2/2011) Previously FEMA Form 81-89 MT-2 Form1 Page10f3



b. The area of revision encompasses the following structures (check all that apply)
Structures: [] Channelization [] Levee/Floodwall [] Bridge/Culvert
(] Dam L] Fill [] Other (Attach Description)

0. [] Documentation of ESA compliance is submitted (required to initiate CLOMR review). Please refer to the instructions for more information.

C. REVIEW FEE

Has the review fee for the appropriate request category been included? | Yes Fee amount: $0.00.
] No, Attach Explanation

Please see the DHS-FEMA Web site at http://www.fema.gov/plan/prevent/fhm/frm_fees.shtm for Fee Amounts and Exemptions.

D. SIGNATURE

All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any faise statement may be punishable by
fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001. | |

Name: Chester Sakura Company:

Mailing Address: Daytime Telephone No.: 505-321-6996 Fax No.:
6921 Venice Ave NE

Albuquerque, NM 87113 E-Mail Address:

“/,}Ji "': & ,#.W Date: /l/) W S i 1/5/ ZO
, ”

( 1@ community official responsible for floodplain mapagement, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this Letter of Map Revision

MR) or conditional LOMR request. Based upon the community's review, we find the completed or proposed project meets or is designed to meet all
ur the community floodplain management requirements, including the requirements for when fill is placed in the regulatory floodway, and that all
necessary Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a conditional LOMR, will be obtained. For Conditional LOMR requests, the
applicant has documented Endangered Species Act (ESA) compliance to FEMA prior to FEMA’s review of the Conditional LOMR application. For
LOMR requests, | acknowledge that compliance with Sections 9 and 10 of the ESA has been achieved independently of FEMA’s process. For actions
authorized, funded, or being carried out by Federal or State agencies, documentation from the agency showing its compliance with Section 7(a)(2)
of the ESA will be submitted. In addition, we have determined that the land and any existing or proposed structures to be removed from the SFHA are
or will be reasonably safe from flooding as defined in 44CFR 65.2(c), and that we have available upon request by FEMA, all analyses and
documentation used to make this determination.

Signature of Requester (required):

ommunity Name:

Community Official’s Name and Title; A
'y "‘ V mﬁ__

S

’ %
"'.."..'..?f i.h# [/ /A A ;‘

aaly D

&/ Ad/Iay D) (7 /
Mailing Address: 54}00 @me SE Daytime TelephoEEEE - o2 48 /5 /’ "l'& ks gua 414
A_I ARSI UE. NM ?7,02_ E-MaiIAddress: - /; @—bﬁyhﬁdo

SRy
4 -

CERTIFICATION BY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify
elevation information data, hydrologic and hydraulic analysis, and any other supporting information as per NFIP regulations paragraph 65.2(b) and as
described in the MT-2 Forms Instructions. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that
any false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Certifier's Name: Bernard Freeman License No.: 8795 Expiration Date: 12/31/13

— -, L L e il —

T Mpany Name: BRF Engineering | Telephone No.: 505-553-1802 Fax No.:

@

. vature: ‘ |
" WAVILT LS

Date: E-Mail Address: BernieF@centurylink.net

FEMA Form 086-0-27, (2/2011) Previously FEMA Form 81-89 MT-2 Form1 Page 2 of 3



C. REVIEW FEE

Has the review fee for the appropriate request category been included? ] Yes Fee amount; $

[] No, Attach Explanation

| Please see the DHS-FEMA Web site at http://www.fema.gov/plan/prevent/fim/frm_fees.shtm for Fee Amounts and Exemptions.

D. SIGNATURE

All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable by
fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Name: Company:

Mailing Address; . Daytime Telephone No.: | ‘ Fax No.: ~

E-Mait Address:

Signature of Requester (required): Date:

As the community official responsible for floodplain management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this Letter of Map Revision
(LOMR) or conditional LOMR request. Based upon the community's review, we find the compieted or proposed project meets or is designed to meet all

of the community floodplain management requirements, including the requirement that no fill be placed in the regulatory floodway, and that all necessary
Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a conditional LOMR, will be obtained. In addition, we have determined that the land and

any existing or proposed structures to be removed from the SFHA are or will be reasonably safe from fiooding as defined in 44CFR 65.2(c), and that we
have available upon request by FEMA, all analyses and documentation used to make this determination.

Community Official’s Name and Title: (C, ~ Js Rene, £/o L lon RN - .Community Name: A,]é “penrgun
Mailing Address: 60 O }I\A 5,{— MiAJ Daytime Telephone No..5pg 934 -39 &0

M?}&Wz’w /N /V\ 87/ 09 E-Mail Address: CC.\’\QJ*M’- @ cofg 117
Date: §~¢4-/3

CERTIFICATION BY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR

} Community Official’s Signéture (required):

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify
elevation information data, hydrologic and hydraulic analysis, and any other supporting information as per NFIP regulations paragraph 65.2(b) and as
described in the MT-2 Forms Instructions. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that
any false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under Titie 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Certifier's Name: License No.: Expiration Date:

Company Name: Telephone No.: Fax No.:

Ensure the forms that are appropriate to your revision request are included in your submittal.

Form Name and (Number) Required if ...

[ ] Riverine Hydrology and Hydraulics Form (Form 2) New or revised discharges or water-surface elevations

[] Riverine Structures Form (Form 3) Channel is modified, addition/revision of bridge/culverts,
addition/revision of levee/floodwall, addition/revision of dam
[[1 Coastal Analysis Form (Form 4) New or revised coastal elevations
[] Coastal Structures Form (Form 5) Addition/revision of coastal structure Seal (Optional)

_1 Alluvial Fan Flooding Form (Form 6) Flood control measures on alluvial fans

DHS- FEMA Form 81-89,DEC 07 Overview & Concurrence Form MT-2 Form 1 Page 2 of 2



Ensure the forms that are appropriate to your revision request are included in your submittal.

Form Name and (Number) Required if ...

~ {_] Riverine Hydrology and Hydraulics Form (Form 2) New or revised discharges or water-surface elevations

] Riverine Structures Form (Fom 3) Channel is modified, addition/revision of bridge/culverts,
addition/revision of levee/floodwall, addition/revision of dam
[] Coastal Analysis Form (Form 4) New or revised coastal elevations
[] Coastal Structures Form (Form 5) Addition/revision of coastal structure
[1 Aliuvial Fan Flooding Form (Form 6) Flood control measures on alluvial fans

u +*
L) |
-

FEMA Form 086-0-27, (2/2011) Previously FEMA Form 81-89 MT-2 Form 1 Page 3 of 3



51

City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
g. . ' . . H /5 %
Y/ 24 Development & Building Services Division
2> DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
Project Title: AC’M/& gé Bﬂ,léfi"ﬂm} - ANRA Building Permit #: City Drainage #: B | D
DRB#: EPC#: Work Order#:

Legal Description:
City Address:

Engineering Firm: ;,:,7/ 1= Contact:

-' _ M ! . J & q
Address: __ , K \ZC'T&EU Dg — | B 6-—/
Phone#: 4 A = ~/ ?03 LYK ~7G95¢(  Fax#: E-mail; ; wallA & € M'k"‘ / B M
Owner: Contact;
Address:
Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:
Architect: Contact:
Address: _ )
Phone#; ~ Fax#: E-mail:
Surveyor: Contact:
Address:

Phone#: Fax#: E-mail;

Contractor: Contact:

Address: o -
Phone#: - Fax#: E-mail; )
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:

DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN Ist SUBMITTAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL

CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)

ARARRARRRA

CLOMR/LOMR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TCL TEMP)

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL S0-19 APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
0-19 WORK ORDER APPROVAL ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE

N

OTHER (SPECIFY) /, 0m 12— GRADING CERTIFICATION

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes No Copy Provided
DATE SUBMITTED: 4 /1 (/3 By: zgf Y71)¢, EZ £ VhGr)

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc

scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
]  Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans

Drainage Plans Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres

Drainage Report Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including
project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development

OTHER (SPECIFY)

= W N



BERNALILLO COUNTY
PUBLIC WORKS

Date: 1-May-2013

Your: submittal of drainage information TO BE FILLED QUTBY
X resubmittal of drainage information BERNALILLO COUNTY PUBLIC
WORKS DIVISION ONLY
IS: X approved.
approved with comments/conditions.
disapproved.

deferred to County Floodplain Administrator.

Case review comments are:
X attached.
not atiached.

Resubmittal is:

X not required.
required. When resubmitting, please use Resubmittal Form.

Please submit;
grading/drainage plan with revisions.

as-constructed grading/drainage plan.
other:

It is required that:
Bernalillo County Public Works Division inspects improvements
prior to final sign-off of plat.

Bernalillo County Public Works Division signature line be placed
on plat.

Remarks: LOMR Application

c

..‘“_.:i,_ .4..1.../,{ /o _,...-’ .I < AN
Bendld R. Briggs, P-E— Lynfi Mazur, PE. |
Development Review Development Review Engineer
Bernalillo County Public Works Division AMAFCA
Cc: Owner: Chester Sakura
X Agent: Bernard Freeman
X Case File PWDN 20130008

Other:



County of Bernalillo

Case Comments Report

Permit: PWDN 20130008

Department: PDEV
Activity: (PWDRAN) PW GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN REVIEW

Action: (PWDRAN) REVIEW GRADING & DRAINAGE COMMENTS

1. Note Date: 27-FEB-2013

Description: PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS

Comments: COMMENTS FOR LOMR SUBMITTAL WITH ENGINEER'S SEAL DATED
2/18/2013

1) The FEMA submittal form has been filled out as an application for a Letter Of
Map Ammendment rather than a Letter Of Map Revision. Please revise the
application to reflect a Letter Of Map Revision request using the MT-2 form. Indicate
where you can that this revision is based on a more detailed analysis with new

topography.

Do not reference the two lots you are specifically looking at in yur cover letter. Just
reference the reach name and the extent of the area you are lookmg at.

2) The FLO-2D map presented in Section 2 will probably raise more questions than
help.

3) FEMA will not accept truncated cross sections. Please extend all cross sections to
elevations above the HGL.

4) You must present an existing effective FIRM map with the proj ect area delineated
and an annotated FIRM map with the same project area delineated.

5) Digital files of modeling input and output and FIRM panels is required. Bernalillo
County can provide pdf or png files of cuirent effective FIRM.

AMAFCA COMMENTS

1. Under "Methodology", change the sentence stating "discharges used by FEMA to
develop their floodplain”. FEMA does not evaluate and delineate floodplains; the
communities and their consultants do.

2. I believe FEMA only accepts flow rates that are in the Flood Insurance Study for
LOMRs. If you propose something different, you must submit an updated hydrologic
study, and it must be accepted by FEMA. I think there is a form for updated
hydrology.

3. This area was restudied in 2003 for the LOMR for Desert Ridge Trails North. The
hydrology was re-evaluated in the area surrounding Lots 3 and 4, and the flow rate 1s
375 cfs. You may be able to use this updated information. The revised AHYMO

. model 1s available from AMAFCA.

4. The revised floodplain delineation should connect in smooth curves, not points.

Date: 01-MAY-2013
Page 1 of 2



County of Bernalillo

Case Comments Report

Permit: PWDN 20130008

Department: PDEV
Activity: (PWDRAN) PW GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN REVIEW

Action: (PWDRAN) REVIEW GRADING & DRAINAGE COMMENTS

2. Note Date: 18-MAR-2013

Description: PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS |
Comments: COMMENTS FOR PLAN WITH ENGINEER'S SEAL DATED 7797

1) The cover letter introduction tends to indicate that the whole area will become a
Zone X. What this project 1s doing 1s revising the flood zones based on new
topography and a more detailed analysis.

2) MT-2 Form 1 Section B
Community Number is 350001 rather than 35001

Map Number 1s 35001C for both panels
Panel numbers are 0129H and 0133H

3) MT-2 Form 1 Section B
Basis for revision - remove Physical Change, add Improved Methodology/Data

and Natural Changes

4) MT-2 Form 2 Section AS |
Need to address sediment transport. Both AMAFCA and the County believe
sediment bulking should be used in the analysis. You can reference the RTI study for

the bulking factors.

5) Page 2 MT-2 Form 2 Section D1b
Property owner notification 1s required and will be handled by the County.

6) The plot of Cross Section 11 on the Main Channel does not show the culverts. If
the flow 1s wholly contained in the culvert and does not overtop the runway this
should be noted on the work map and on the FIRM. The trace of Cross Section 11 on

the workmap shows it gomg through the culverts.

3. Note Date: 01-MAY-2013

Description: PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS

Comments: Based on the information shown on the Work Map with engineer's seal dated
4/29/2013 and the accompanying CD, this LOMR application appears to be
complete.

A transmittal letter and example property owner notification letter has been prepared.

Date: 01-MAY-2013
Page 2 of 2



County of Bernalillo

Case Comments Report

Permit: PWDN 20130008

Department: PDEV _
Activity: (PWDRAN) PW GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN REVIEW

Action: (PWDRAN) REVIEW GRADING & DRAINAGE COMMENTS

1. Note Date: 27-FEB-2013

Description: PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS

Comments: COMMENTS FOR LOMR SUBMITTAL WITH ENGINEER'S SEAL DATED
2/18/2013

1) The FEMA submittal form has been filled out as an application for a Letter Of
Map Ammendment rather than a Letter Of Map Revision. Please revise the
application to reflect a Letter Of Map Revision request using the MT-2 form. Indicate
where you can that this revision is based on a more detailed analysis with new |

topography.

Do not reference the two lots you are specifically looking at in yur cover letter. Just
reference the reach name and the extent of the area you are looking at.

2) The FLO-2D map presented in Section 2 will probably raise more questions than
help.

3) FEMA will not accept truncated cross sections. Please extend all cross sections to .
elevations above the HGL.

4) You must present an existing effective FIRM map with the project area delineated
and an annotated FIRM map with the same project area delineated.

5) Digital files of modeling input and output and FIRM panels is required. Bernalillo
County can provide pdf or png files of current effective FIRM.

AMAFCA COMMENTS

1. Under "Methodology", change the sentence stating "discharges used by FEMA to
develop their floodplain”. FEMA does not evaluate and delineate floodplains; the
communities and their consultants do.

2. 1 believe FEMA only accepts flow rates that are in the Flood Insurance Study for
LOMRs. If you propose something different, you must submit an updated hydrologic
study, and it must be accepted by FEMA. I think there is a form for updated

hydrology.

3. This area was restudied in 2003 for the LOMR for Desert Ridge Trails North. The
hydrology was re-evaluated in the area surrounding Lots 3 and 4, and the flow rate is
375 cfs. You may be able to use this updated information. The revised AHYMO

model 1s available from AMAFCA.

‘

4. The revised floodplain delineation should connect in smooth curves, not points.

Date: 01-MAY-2013
Page 1 of 2



COMMISSIONERS

Maggie Hart Stebbins, Chair
District 3

Debbie O’Malley, Vice Chair
District 1

Art De La Cruz, Member
District 2

Lonnie C. Talbert, Member
District 4
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ELECTED OFFICIALS

Tanya R. Giddings
Assessor

Maggie Toulouse Oliver
Clerk

Willow Misty Parks
Probate Judge

Dan Houston
Sherniff

Manny Ortiz
Treasurer

County of Bernalillo

State of New Mexico

Public Works Division
Jarvis D. Middleton, P.E., Deputy County Manager
2400 Broadway SE, Building N
Albuguerque, New Mexico 87102
Office: (505) 848-1500 Fax: (505) 848-1510
www.bernco.gov/public-works/

Date: May 1, 2013

Subject: GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN APPROVAL
Case No.: PWDN 20130008

Zone Map No: B-19

Street Address: 6920 & 6930 Elena

Nam.2 of .pplicant: Chester Sakura

Dear Applicant:

This letter is to notify you that Bernalillo County Public Works Division
has reviewed and approved the above referenced plan. There may
be conditions associated with this approval so please review the

attached case comments and approval form.

PLEASE NOTE: As of January 1, 2010 Bernalillo County Public Works

will be requesting electronic copies (pdf) of final reports, maps, plans
and as-builts.